

No. 21-1496

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TWITTER, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
FACEBOOK, INC. AND GOOGLE LLC
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

LISA S. BLATT
SARAH M. HARRIS
AARON Z. ROPER
WILLIAMS &
CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Ave., SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com

BRIAN M. WILLEN
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
LAUREN GALLO WHITE
WILSON SONSINI
GOODRICH &
ROSATI, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
JAMES Y. XI*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.
HELGI C. WALKER
KRISTIN A. LINSLEY
JONATHAN C. BOND
JACOB T. SPENCER
JESSICA L. WAGNER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

November 29, 2022

KENT WALKER
HALIMAH DELAINE PRADO
CASSANDRA KNIGHT
RENNY HWANG
NORA PUCKETT
GOOGLE LLC
1600 Amphitheatre Pkwy.
Mountain View, CA 94043

Counsel for Google LLC

JENNIFER NEWSTEAD
SCOTT TUCKER
SANDEEP SOLANKI
NATALIE NAUGLE
NIKKI STITT SOKOL
META PLATFORMS, INC.
1 Hacker Way
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Counsel for Facebook, Inc.

*Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Plaintiffs Failed To Allege That Facebook Or YouTube Aided And Abetted The Act Of International Terrorism That Caused Their Injuries.....	20
A. Section 2333(d)(2) Imposes Aiding-and- Abetting Liability Only If a Defendant Knowingly and Substantially Assisted the Act of International Terrorism That Injured the Plaintiff	20
B. The Complaint Fails to Allege That Facebook or YouTube Knowingly and Substantially Assisted the Reina Attack ..	29
C. The Ninth Circuit Improperly Conflated the Act of International Terrorism and the Organization That Perpetrated It	32

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Lax Conception Of “Knowingly Providing Substantial Assistance” Cannot Be Reconciled With The Statutory Text Or The Common-Law Principles It Incorporates	36
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Stark Departures From Traditional Aiding-And Abetting Principles Produce Untenable Consequences.....	44
IV. Faithful Interpretation And Application Of The ATA Suffices To Resolve Both This Case And <i>Google v. Gonzalez</i>	50
CONCLUSION	51
STATUTORY APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	49
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1817 (2021).....	37
<i>Cain v. Twitter Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4657275 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2018).....	39
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> <i>v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	27, 28
<i>Copeland v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 352 F.Supp.3d 965 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	43
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd.</i> <i>v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	48, 49
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	25
<i>Libr. of Cong. v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986).....	48
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de</i> <i>Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963).....	49
<i>Monsen v. Consol. Dressed Beef Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1978).....	28

<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	49
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1474 (2021).....	22
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	28
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	37, 39
<i>SEC v. Coffey</i> , 493 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1974).....	28
<i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019).....	43
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	26
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd.</i> <i>v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>ZF Auto. US, Inc. v. Luxshare, Ltd.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2078 (2022).....	49
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. §25(a).....	27
8 U.S.C. §1182(a).....	27
8 U.S.C. §1189(a).....	35
15 U.S.C. §78t(e).....	37
18 U.S.C. §2.....	26

18 U.S.C. §2331(a)	5
18 U.S.C. §2333(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §2333(d)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §2339B.....	5, 33
18 U.S.C. §2339B(a)	12, 25
28 U.S.C. §1605B(b)	47
28 U.S.C. §1605B(c)	47
47 U.S.C. §230	11
Pub. L. No. 101-519, 104 Stat. 2240 (1990)	5
Pub. L. No. 102-572, 106 Stat. 4506 (1992)	5
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	5
Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the</i>	
<i>English Language</i> (5th ed. 2018)	
	23, 38
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	
	23
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i>	
(2d ed. 2022).....	
	29
<i>Facebook Community Standards</i>	
(Apr. 23, 2015), https://bit.ly/3Urkh1f	
	10
<i>Facebook Transparency Center</i>	
(last visited Nov. 27, 2022),	
https://bit.ly/3Ve7kbH	
	10
<i>Google Transparency Report</i>	
(last visited Nov. 27, 2022),	
https://bit.ly/2IguufL	
	10
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on</i>	
<i>the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	
	28

<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2014)	23
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	23
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law (1965)	48
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource</i> <i>Manual</i> (1998)	27
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1949)	23
<i>Webster’s Third New International</i> <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2002)	23
The White House, Veto Message from the President—S.2040 (Sept. 23, 2016), https://bit.ly/3Nwy3x3	7, 48
Ahmet S. Yayla, The Reina Nightclub Attack and the Islamic State Threat to Turkey, CTCSentinel (Mar. 2017), https://bit.ly/3fzWRYy	31
<i>YouTube Help</i> (Apr. 30, 2016), http://bit.ly/3UuS5Ld	10
